
Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Peter Southgate (Chair)
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair)
John Dehaney
Sally Kenny
Paul Kohler
Owen Pritchard
Nick McLean
Edward Gretton
Joan Henry
Natasha Irons
Mansoor Ahmad (Co-opted member, voting)
Emma Lemon (Co-opted member, voting)
Colin Powell (Co-opted member, voting)

Date: Wednesday 15 July 2020 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take 
place in a physical location, in accordance with s78 of the 
Coronavirus Act 2020.

This is a public meeting and can be viewed by following this link 
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil.  

Electronic agendas, reports and minutes
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website.  To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy 
and search for the relevant committee and meeting date.
Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android and 
Windows devices.

For more information about the agenda please contact  scrutiny@merton.gov.uk or 
telephone 020 8545 3864.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Commission  Agenda
15 July 2020 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Merton's Public Space Protection Order 7 - 22

5 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 23 - 46

6 Discussion to identify questions to ask the BCU Commander 
when she attends on 9 September 

7 Scrutiny Improvement Plan 47 - 52

8 Work programme 53 - 60

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal 
Partnership.





This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
24 JUNE 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.20 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), John Dehaney, Sally 

Kenny, Paul Kohler, Owen Pritchard, Nick McLean, Edward 
Gretton, Joan Henry and Natasha Irons

Co-opted Member Mansoor Ahmad

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Tobin Byers (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, 
Health and the Environment), Eleanor Stringer (Cabinet Member 
for Schools and Adult Education) and Daniel Holden

Tom Walsh, Sustainable Merton

Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, Schools & Families 
Department), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Katie Halter (Climate Change Manager), 
Dominique Hill (Climate Change Officer) and Julia Regan (Head 
of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from co-opted members Emma Lemon and Colin Powell. 
Apologies were also received later in the meeting from Councillor Peter McCabe.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest from members of the Commission. 
In relation to agenda item 4, Councillor Eleanor Stringer (Cabinet Member for 
Schools and Adult Education) declared that she was employed by the Education 
Endowment Foundation.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

4 COVID 19 PANDEMIC IMPACT ON CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Schools and Education, Councillor Eleanor Stringer, 
introduced the report, drawing members’ attention to the impact that the pre-existing 
housing crisis had on families’ ability to cope during the pandemic. Councillor Stringer 
said that staff in the council’s Children Schools and Families department had worked 
hard to adapt and to implement new ways of working in order to protect services and 
that staff sickness levels had been lower that initially anticipated. Youth services were 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

adapted to provide remote and outdoor provision. Home learning opportunities have 
been provided throughout and the number of children in schools has been increasing 
and reached over 4,500 this week.

Councillor Stringer said that her main concerns now were an expected increase in 
the number of children eligible for free school meals and the consequent impact on 
educational outcomes; an expected increase in safeguarding referrals and the need 
to continue to deliver planned savings. She said that she was confident that the 
resilience of staff, partners and children and young people would enable them to rise 
to these challenges.

Councillor Stringer and the Director of Children, Schools and Families, Rachael 
Wardell, provided additional information in response to questions:

 Approximately 2,500 children are classed as vulnerable under the 
government’s definition during the pandemic. Staff have made contact with 
each family to discuss the appropriateness of those children returning to 
school – many of those with Education Health and Care Plans have chosen to 
stay at home due to health concerns. Social workers have made home visits to 
those at high risk and have made virtual contact with others.

 There is a significant variation in the home environment that 
[...]
operation at the end of July so applications to cover the summer holidays must 
be made prior to that date. 

 Other provision in the borough, such as the community fridge, has been 
extremely effective in providing food to families in need.

 Parents have been reluctant to take children to medical appointments due to 
the fear of catching Covid 19 and there are concerns that this will have an 
impact on children’s health in the immediate and longer term. Communication 
to address this has been channelled through schools and other organisations.

 The council is undertaking a corporate piece of work to look at the 
disproportionate impact that Covid 19 has had on Black and Minority Ethnic 
(BAME) communities and how to mitigate this.

In response to a question about what support is provided to young people who were 
previously homeless and are now in temporary accommodation, Rachael Wardell 
undertook to contact the lead officer in the Communities and Housing Department to 
find out how many young people are affected and what the arrangements are. 
ACTION: Director of Children Schools and Families and Head of Democracy 
Services

5 CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the Environment, Councillor 
Tobin Byers, welcomed the opportunity to bring this issue for pre-decision scrutiny 
prior to discussion by Cabinet on 13 July. He stressed his personal commitment to 
the urgency of addressing climate change and the importance of collective action by 
the council, partner organisations and residents to deliver the desired outcomes.

Tom Walsh, Sustainable Merton’s representative on the Climate Emergency Working 
Group, said that the response to the Covid pandemic demonstrated how much could 
be achieved when there is a clear rationale, leadership and funding. He said that 
climate change is a more dangerous threat with the potential for a much greater loss 
of life and he stressed the importance of
[...]
these generate zero emissions and also have health benefits. 
Electric vehicles will be the preferred option for circumstances in which private 
vehicle use is essential but these are not carbon neutral when embodied 
carbon is taken into account.

 The council will apply for all relevant external funding opportunities it is able to 
as they arise.

 The council is working with London Councils and the London Environment 
Directors Network to develop a London wide green approach to recovery from 
the pandemic. The recent statement from the Chancellor of the Exchequer 
provides grounds for optimism about this.

The Chair read out a number of recommendations to assist Cabinet and Council in 
taking this important policy initiative forward and to ensure that progress is subject to 
scrutiny. These were all agreed, with the addition of a specific mention of the 
promotion of low car and no car environments for new housing developments.
The Overview and Scrutiny Commission therefore RESOLVED to recommend to 
Cabinet that:

 the Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan be embedded in all Merton's 
policies where relevant, just as the equalities policy is now;

 the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel should be 
asked to monitor delivery of the Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan 
and successor plans for the next 30 years;

 delays in the adoption of the Local Plan be used to check that its policies 
reflect the ambitions of the Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan, 
including in relation to the promotion of low car and no car environments for 
new housing developments;

 the role of the voluntary and charity sector, including Sustainable Merton, 
in encouraging individual actions to mitigate climate change is recognised 
and supported by the Council.

Page 4



5

6 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME DURING THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC - A 
PROPOSAL FOR RESTARTING THE SCRUTINY PANELS (Agenda Item 6)

The Commission RESOLVED:
1 to restart the scrutiny panels, with indicative work programmes as set out in 

the report
2 to agree the work programme for the Commission subject to information being 

provided to Commission members by email on the progress made during 
2019-20 on the Equality and Community Cohesion Strategy Action Plan so 
that members could take a view on whether this addresses issues highlighted 
by Black Lives Matter and, if not, whether an additional report could be 
received earlier than the scheduled April date. 

ACTION: Head of Democracy Services

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 15 July 2020
Wards: All wards, but with a focus on Lavender Fields, Cricket Green, Figges Marsh, 
Graveney and Ravensbury

Subject:  London Borough of Merton Public Space Protection Order
Lead officer: Kiran Vagarwal (Head of Safer Merton)
Lead member: Cllr Edith Macauley
Contact officer: Kelly Marshall (Safer Merton Strategic Development Lead)

Recommendations: 
A. For the Overview and Scrutiny Commission to have the opportunity to comment on 

proposals for a new PSPO proposed for Merton

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) are one of a range of measures 

introduced by the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB), Crime and Policing Act 2014 
(the Act) to combat ASB. 

1.2. A PSPO identifies a public space (the Restricted Area) and prohibits certain 
activities within that area and/or requires certain things to be done by 
persons engaging in certain activities within that area. PSPOs should focus 
on an identified problem behaviour rather than targeting specific individuals 
or properties. A breach of a PSPO is a criminal offence.

1.3. In 2013 the Council made the Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public 
Places London Borough Merton Order 2013, which created a borough wide 
“Controlled Drinking Zone”.  In 2017 this Order transitioned into a PSPO 
under the provisions of the Act. This Order will expire on 20 October 2020 

[...]
ecommendations: 
A. That, subject to any changes agreed by the Commission at its meeting 15 

July, the Commission approves the Annual Report to be presented to 
Council at its meeting on 16 September 2020.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 Members are invited to consider and agree any changes it wishes to make 

to the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report.

2. DETAILS
2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is required to produce an Annual 

Report outlining the work of the Overview and Scrutiny function over the 
course of the municipal year.  

2.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is asked to consider the draft 
report, identify any changes it wishes to make and approve the Annual 
Report to be presented to Council at its meeting on 16 September 2020 in 
order to update all Members on the delivery and outcomes of the scrutiny 
annual work programme for 2019/20.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is required to produce an annual 

report outlining the work of the Overview and Scrutiny function over the 
course of the municipal year to present to the full Council. The Commission 
would be in breach of the constitution if it did not do this.

4. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1 The Chairs of each of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels have been 

consulted on the draft text relating to the work undertaken by that Panel.

5. TIMETABLE
5.1 Any additions/amendments as agreed by the Commission at its meeting on 

15 July 2020 will be included in the final version of the Annual Report to be 
presented to full Council at its meeting on 16 September 2020.

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



6. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1 There are none specific to this report. Scrutiny work involves consideration 

of the financial, resource and property implications of any recommendations 
to Cabinet, including specific financial, resource and property implications.

7. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1 Overview and
[...]
PORT

11.1 Appendix 1 - draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20

12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
12.1 None

Page 24



1

Overview and Scrutiny
Annual Report 2019/20

London Borough of Merton

Page 25



2

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20
Contents 

Foreword by the Chair of the Scrutiny Commission 3

What is overview and scrutiny? 4

Scrutiny achievements, 2019-20            5

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 7

Children and Young People Overview                         11
& Scrutiny Panel

Healthier Communities and Older People                   14
Overview & Scrutiny Panel

          
Sustainable Communities Overview                           18
& Scrutiny Panel

Get Involved                                                    21

Contact the Scrutiny Team                              22

Page 26



3

Foreword 

This has turned out to be a year like no other – but we were not to know that when it started.

In July we invited the Centre for Public Scrutiny to undertake a review of scrutiny in Merton, 
our first for 10 years.  Its findings were generally positive, but recommended changes to 
agenda planning and the conduct of meetings to achieve a clearer focus on objectives and 
outcomes.  These have now been incorporated in the scrutiny improvement plan.

A busy year for the O&S Commission included three call-ins, two on parking charges.  Call-
ins are bound to be politically contentious, so it is credit to the evidence-based approach of 
members that one call-in was upheld solely on its merits, after careful examination.

The panels continued to hold partners to account through questioning “conducted in a 
healthy spirit of support as well as challenge”.  (Rachael Wardell’s words, worth repeating 
because they strike the right balance scrutiny should aim for.)

Sustainable Communities held sessions with Veolia and Clarion that attracted resident 
participation, and asked Cabinet to review the impact of new parking charges on air quality, 
6 – 12 mon
[...]
g the concerns of the public in regards to 
proposals which could affect the range of services at St Helier Hospital. Panel 
Members attended local public meetings where this has been discussed. And 

Page 29



6

have conveyed Merton’s views to the multi-borough Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee that will respond to NHS proposals for change.

 The Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel has used social 
media (Twitter) to promote upcoming items at scrutiny and to encourage 
resident involvement and attendance.  This has been particularly successful 
for the meetings attended by Veolia, Clarion Housing and IdVerde.

 Six members of the Youth Parliament joined scrutiny councillors for an event 
to discuss and agree recommendations on actions that could be taken to help 
tackle the climate change emergency. Cabinet has responded positively to 
this and arrangements have been made for young people to participate in the 
council’s climate change working group.

 One of the parents who was involved in last year’s scrutiny review of 
transitions from children’s to adult services for people with SEND review has 
been in touch to say how pleased she was that the recommendations from the 
review have been used to improve the services. 

Page 30



7

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is responsible for the scrutiny of cross 
cutting and strategic issues, crime and disorder and issues relating to the council’s 
“corporate capacity”. The Commission acts as a coordinating body in supporting the 
three Overview and Scrutiny Panels and has responsibility for developing and 
keeping scrutiny under review. 

Scrutiny reviews 

Road safety around local schools
The Commission has received an initial response from Cabinet with an action plan 
setting out how it would implement the recommendations.  The Commission was 
satisfied with Cabinet’s response and noted that a number of recommendations have 
already been impleme
[...]
 to use some of the corporate capital 
contingency fund in 2023/24 for repairs to Bishopford Bridge, and commented that 
they, and residents, would expect the council to negotiate vigorously with the 
contractor.

The Commission made a recommendation to Cabinet in November 2019 noting the 
difficulties faced in setting a balanced budget and asking Cabinet to join the Local 
Government Association and London Councils in lobbying government for additional 
monies to meet cost pressures facing councils and to provide a multi-year funding 
settlement rather than the current year by year approach.

A further recommendation was made to Cabinet in February 2020 requesting that 
Cabinet keep the Commission informed about the outcome of each of the 
government’s strategic reviews and provide a view on what impact these will have on 
the council’s medium term financial strategy.  

Page 34



11

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Areas of responsibility: scrutiny of issues relating to children and young people. 
This includes education, children’s social care, child protection and youth services.

Councillor Sally Kenny, Panel Chair: “I consider it a privilege to chair the Children 
and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel for another year.  I continue to be impressed 
with quality and depth of questioning from Panel Members and the responses from 
the presenters of documents and our Director of Children, Schools and Families. 
Merton is privileged to have such committed and caring people who work endlessly 
to provide a very good and positive, current and future for our young people. It is 
especially satisfying to see the continual move towards and the development of the 
involvement of young people in their future”.

Rachael Wardell, Director of Children, Schools and Families: “Children and 
Young People’s Scrutiny has gone from strength to strength this year. The Children, 
Schools and Families directorate has focused on ensuring that the Departmental 
Repo
[...]
uncil: 

Suggesting an issue for scrutiny
The council’s website contains an online form which can be used to make 
suggestions on issues and topics for future scrutiny:
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/scrutiny/scrutiny-getinvolved.htm

Suggestions may also be made in writing, by email or by phone to the Scrutiny Team 
– contact details overleaf.

All suggestions received will be discussed by the relevant scrutiny Panel and the 
person who made the suggestion will be contacted to let them know what has 
happened to it.

Attending meetings
All scrutiny meetings are open to the public except where confidential information 
has to be discussed. A list of meeting dates and agenda items can be found on the 
council's website. http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm

If you would like to attend a meeting simply come along to the meeting venue or, if 
you want more information, contact the Scrutiny Team – details overleaf. 

Providing information and views
Members of the public can send in written views or speak on issues that are under 
discussion at the Overview and Scrutiny Commission or one of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. 

Information on current task group reviews and any deadlines for submission on 
information can be found on http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
or by contacting the Scrutiny Team – details overleaf.

Page 45



22

Contact the Scrutiny Team

The Scrutiny Team provides independent and professional support and advice to the 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission and the three standing 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

You can contact the Scrutiny Team using one of the following methods: -

In writing:

Scrutiny Team
Democracy Services
Merton Civic Centre
London Road 
Morden
Surrey SM4 5DX

By emailing:
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk

By phoning: 

Stella Akintan –Scrutiny Officer
020 8545 3390

Rosie McKeever – Scrutiny Officer
020 8545 4035

Julia Regan – Head of Democracy Services (until 31 July 2020)
020 8545 3864

John Dimmer – Head of Policy Strategy and Partnerships (from 1 August 2020)
0208 545 3477

For further information about overview and scrutiny at Merton please access our web 
pages using the following address http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Page 46

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 15 July 2020
Wards: All

Subject:  Scrutiny improvement plan 2020-21
Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Contact officer: Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk; 0208 545 3864

Recommendations: 
A. To discuss and agree the actions contained in the draft scrutiny improvement plan

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The appendix to this report contains a draft scrutiny improvement plan that 

has been drawn up in line with recommendations made by the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny (CfPS) following its review of the scrutiny function in Merton 
last year. These have been agreed by a small member working group 
established by the Commission, and subsequently discussed and agreed by 
the Commission at its meeting in February 2020.

1.2. The draft improvement plan also takes into account recommendations made 
by the LGA Peer Review subsequent to the CfPS review, as requested by 
members of the Commission.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The member working group, comprising Councillors Ed Gretton, Sally 

Kenny, Paul Kohler and Peter Southgate, identified a number of potential 
actions arising from the Centre for Public Scrutiny’s recommendations on 
agenda planning, external scrutiny, support to new members and member 
behaviour. These have been agreed by the Commission and included in the 
draft scrutiny improvement plan.

2.2. Annual Member Survey
2.3. In considering the draft scrutiny improvement plan, the Commission is asked 

to be mindful of the results of the 2020 Annual Member Survey. Only 17 
responses were received this year, which is much lower than usual and 
probably be
[...]
ve to 
account

Voluntary sector 
capacity

Report and discussion

Invite CE of MVSC to 
speak at meeting

John Dimmer, Head of 
Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships

To provide information 
on the financial impact 
of the pandemic on 
voluntary sector 
organisations

Covid 19 update – to 
include information on 
impact on budget

Report Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To understand impact of 
pandemic and to set 
context for budget 
scrutiny

Budget scrutiny Business Plan 2021/25 -
information pertaining to 
round one of budget 
scrutiny 

Report Cllr Mark Allison
Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To send comments to 
Cabinet budget meeting 
7 December

P
age 56



5

Meeting date – 20 January 20201

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Budget scrutiny Business Plan Update 
2021/25 

Report – common pack 
for Panels and 
Commission 

Cllr Mark Allison, 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance
Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To report to Cabinet on 
budget scrutiny round  2

Scrutiny of the Business 
Plan 2021-2025: 
comments and 
recommendations from 
the overview and 
scrutiny panels

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Scrutiny Officer lead tbc

To report to Cabinet on 
budget scrutiny round  2

Holding the executive to 
account

Covid 19 update – only 
take this if there is 
urgent business

Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder

Identify questions for the 
Borough Commander

Discussion Cllr Peter Southgate
Scrutiny Officer lead tbc

Plan line of questioning 
for meeting on 17 March

P
age 57



6

Meeting date – 17 March 2021

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended 
Outcomes

Scrutiny of crime 
and disorder

BCU Commander – 
crime and policing in 
Merton

Report and in-depth 
discussion

BCU Commander To hold BCU 
Commander to 
account on crime 
and disorder

Safer Merton Update Report Kiran Vagarwal, 
Community Safety 
Manager

Progress report to 
focus on ASB
[...]
 maintenance contract

Authorisation is requested for the modification of the CCTV maintenance contract, which is due to expire on 5 November 2020, to 
extend it for a further 12 months. The purpose of the extension is to allow the CCTV team sufficient time to scope and procure a 
new contract that will cover both maintenance and a significant programme of upgrades for which capital funding in 2021/22 and 
2022/23 has been allocated.
 
Decision due: 15 Jun 2020 by Director of Corporate Services (with some exempt information) 

Award of Multi-Function Device Tender
This is to agree the award of the new Multi Function Device (MFD) tender. Report expected to contain some exempt information.

Decision due: 23 March 2020 by Cabinet - deferred

Adoption of the Co-Operative Party Charter on Modern Day Slavery
To adopt the Charter as called for by Council in November 2018

Decision due: 27 Jan 2020 by Cabinet - deferred

P
age 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Merton's Public Space Protection Order
	MERTON PSPO Appendix

	5 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report
	Annual Report 2019-20 DRAFT

	7 Scrutiny Improvement Plan
	8 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
15 JULY 2020

(7.15 pm - 8.30 pm)

PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, John
Dehaney, Sally Kenny, Paul Kohler, Owen Pritchard, Nick
McLean, Edward Gretton, Joan Henry and Natasha Irons

Co-opted Member Mansoor Ahmad

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Edith Macauley MBE (Cabinet Member for Voluntary
Sector, Partnerships and Community Safety)

Kiran Vagarwal (Interim Head of Community Safety) and Julia
Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from co-opted members Emma Lemon and Colin Powell.
2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda ltem 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

The additional information requested had been received by email. Members agreed
that they would make a decision at the Commission’s September meeting on whether
to bring forward the Equality and Community Cohesion Strategy. ACTION: Scrutiny
Officer to ensure this is covered as part of the discussion of the work programme.

4 MERTON'S PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (Agenda ltem 4)

The report was introduced by Kiran Vagarwal, Interim Head of Community Safety.
She said that the report sets out proposals for a new more localised Public Space
Protection Order (PSPO), based on analysis of data and currently subject to public
consultation. The Commission was invited to make comments that could be taken
into account by Cabinet when it is due to sign off the PSPO in November.

The Cabinet Member for Voluntary Sector, Partnerships and Community Safety,
Councillor Edith Macauley, provided background on the legal framework and
assured the Commission that the impact of the PSPO would be assessed to
determine whether there was a need to extend PSPO coverage into other parts of the
borough.


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

In discussion, several members of the Commission expressed concerns that the town
centre areas in Wimbledon and Morden would be excluded from the PSPO and
sought assurances that the problem drinking in these areas would continue to be
addressed. They also expressed concern about displacement from the PSPO area
into surrounding areas. Kiran Vagarwal said that other enforcement measures could
be taken in these areas, including a localised PSPO for Wimbledon town centre in
future. She undertook to investigate the boundary of the PSPO in relation to Morden
town centre.

In response to a request to include the whole of Morden and Wimbledon town
centres within the PSPO, Kiran Vagarwal said this would not be possible because the
areas covered by a single PSPO have to be adjacent. She said that it was common
for local authorities to address this by having several localised PSPOs.

Members urged Cabinet to submit applications for localised PSPOs for Morden and
Wimbledon town centres at the same time as the Mitcham application. Councillor
Macauley said that Cabinet would listen to views expressed during the consultation
period, including the views of the Commission, and would consider whether a
separate PSPO was required.

In response to a further question about street drinking outside Wimbledon Centre
Court shopping centre, Kiran Vagarwal said that this was currently being monitored
and that there were a range of intervention measures that could be applied should
the problem recur.

In response to a question about enforcement, Kiran Vagarwal said that the localised
PSPO helps to focus the response to those areas that most need it.

The Commission RESOLVED to make the following reference to Cabinet:

That the Commission supports action being taken to address street drinking that
occurs to such an extent that it intimidates the public, makes an area undesirable and
becomes an area that people wish to avoid. The Commission wishes the proposals to
be expanded to include other areas where there is unacceptable street drinking,
namely Mitcham and Wimbledon town centres. It is understood that this wouldn’t
cover all of the wards, just the town centre areas.

The Commission further RESOLVED that this reference should be included and
responded to within the officer report to the meeting of Cabinet in November at which
the consultation results and proposals for the PSPO would be considered.

ACTION: Director of Environment and Regeneration and Head of Community Safety.

5 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

The Commission RESOLVED to present the annual report to Council at its meeting
on 16 September. The Chair agreed to make a change to his foreword replacing the
words “a budget deficit of £35m” with “a budget deficit that is predicted to be
substantial”. ACTION: Scrutiny Officer



6 DISCUSSION TO IDENTIFY QUESTIONS TO ASK THE BCU COMMANDER
WHEN SHE ATTENDS ON 9 SEPTEMBER (Agenda Item 6)

The Commission agreed to use its first meeting with the new BCU Commander, Chief
Superintendent Lis Chappell, as an opportunity for dialogue in order to share
concerns and priorities. A number of lines of questioning were agreed:

e Safer neighbourhood teams and community policing in wards (Councillor
Gretton to lead on high level questions)

e Police plans on carbon reduction (Councillor Gretton to lead)

e The number and deployment of officers, current level of resources and
demand, how scarce resources are used and the implications for Safer
Merton, impact of policing the lockdown and wearing of masks (Councillor
Owen Pritchard to lead)

e What is the police doing to tackle low level nuisance that may escalate to
something serious and what is being done to assure residents that this is
being addressed (Councillor Natasha Irons to lead)

¢ In the light of Black Lives Matter, what is being done to ensure that the police
are representative of the communities that they serve and that stop and
search is intelligence-led (Councillor Irons to lead)

e Does the BCU Commander believe it is important to have continuity and
stability in senior police ranks? The turnover levels seems high and not
conducive to good governance (Councillor Peter McCabe to lead)

The Commission resolved:

e To invite the Chair of the Stop and Search Monitoring Group to its meeting on
9 September to provide the most recent data and to take part in the discussion
with the BCU Commander ACTION: Scrutiny Officer

e To inform the incoming BCU Commander, Chief Superintendent Lis Chappell,
of the proposed lines of questioning. ACTION: Scrutiny Officer

e That the Chair would write a letter of thanks to the outgoing BCU Commander,
Chief Superintendent Sally Benatar. ACTION: Councillor Peter Southgate

7 SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT PLAN (Agenda ltem 7)

The Commission RESOLVED to agree the scrutiny improvement action plan with the
following additions:

e To include the option to hold scrutiny task group meetings remotely and to
hold discussions with other authorities through Zoom or equivalent software in
order to make it easier for members to attend

e To ensure that all scrutiny members feel safe during meetings and afterwards
— all scrutiny members will take responsibility for this and the Scrutiny Officer
will stay in the room till members of the public have left

ACTION: Scrutiny Officers and Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships

8 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8)



The Commission RSOLVED to agree the draft work programme as set out in the
report and to re-establish the financial monitoring task group, with terms of reference
as previously agreed. Councillors Ed Gretton, Joan Henry, Natasha Irons, Paul
Kohler, Peter Southgate volunteered to join the task group. The Scrutiny Officer will
identify meeting dates and will email all non-executive councillors to see if there are
others who would also like to join. ACTION: Scrutiny Officer.

The Chair announced that this would be the last meeting attended by the Head of
Democracy Services, Julia Regan, and thanked her for the support that she had
provided to scrutiny over the past 11 years.

From 1 August, officer support to scrutiny will be led by John Dimmer (Head of
Policy, Strategy and Partnerships) with Rosie McKeever (Scrutiny Officer) having
responsibility for the Commission, the Financial Monitoring Task Group and the
Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel. Stella Akintan (Scrutiny
Officer) will have responsibility for the Children and Young People Overview and
Scrutiny Panel, Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny
Panel and the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee,



